\$40.00 4582{

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM605569

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|----------------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSI | GNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Mologen AG | | 05/08/2020 | Corporation: GERMANY |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Gilead Sciences, Inc. | |
|------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Street Address: 333 LAKESIDE DRIVE | |
| City: | FOSTER CITY | |
| State/Country: UNITED STATES | | |
| Postal Code: | 94404 | |
| Entity Type: | ntity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4582587 | ENANDIM |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6505225575

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6505222401

Email: trademarks@gilead.com

Correspondent Name: Gretchen R. Stroud, GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.

Address Line 1: 333 LAKESIDE DRIVE

Address Line 4: FOSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gretchen R. Stroud |
|--------------------|----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Gretchen R. Stroud/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/28/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Mologen#page1.tif source=Mologen#page2.tif source=Mologen#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007089 FRAME: 0387

900577147

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Trademark Assignment"), dated as of 8 May 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Mologen AG, having its principal place of business at Königin-Luise-Str. 27,14195 Berlin (together with its subsidiaries and affiliates, "Mologen" or "Assignor") and Gilead Sciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 333 Lakeside Drive, Foster City, California, USA 94404 ("GSI" or "Assignee").

WHEREAS, GSI and Rechtsanwalt Christian Köhler-Ma in his capacity as insolvency administrator regarding the assets of Mologen AG entered into that certain Purchase Agreement, dated 8 May 2020 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, consistent with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Mologen wishes to assign to GSI certain trademarks as set for on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business which is symbolized by the said Marks subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement; and GSI wishes to accept such assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of these Mologen and GSI agree as follows:

In consideration of the consideration paid by Assignee under the Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business connected in the relevant jurisdictions with the use of, and symbolized by, the Marks.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007089 FRAME: 0388

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mologen and GSI ha execute this Agreement. | we caused their duly authorized representatives to |
|--|--|
| Mologen AG | Gilead Sciences, Inc. Buttern Rathand |
| Name: | Name: Greterien R. Straid |
| Title: | Name: Ervettinen R. Stroud Title: Senior Associate General Counsel, IP |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007089 FRAME: 0389

Schedule A

| Trademark Name | Jurisdiction | Status | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|----------------|----------------|------------|-------------|------------|
| EnanDIM | United States | Registered | 4,582,587 | 12 08 2014 |
| EnanDIM | European Union | Registered | 011 096 583 | 01 02 2013 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007089 FRAME: 0390

RECORDED: 10/28/2020